

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 88496

**WALTER FOSTER,
Plaintiff/Appellant,**

v.

**COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS,
Defendant/Respondent.**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 05CC-004408
DIVISION NO. 3
HONORABLE MARK SEIGEL**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

**PATRICIA REDINGTON
COUNTY COUNSELOR**

**ROBERT C. MOORE #47553
Assistant County Counselor
41 S. Central Ave.
Clayton, MO 63105
(314)-615-7042
(314)-615-3732 Fax
Attorney for Respondent St. Louis
County, Missouri**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

POINTS RELIED ON.....7

ARGUMENT8

 I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR IN
 GRANTING RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE ARE NO
 ISSUES OF DISPUTED MATERIAL FACT AND SUSON
 PARK IS NOT NON-COVERED LAND PURSUANT TO
 SECTION 537.348(3)(d) R.S.Mo. (2000)8

 II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT ERROR IN
 APPLYING SECTION 537.345-348 R.S.Mo. BECAUSE
 THERE IS A RATIONAL BASIS FOR THE
 CLASSIFICATION THAT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
 EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....17

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACME Royalty Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 96 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. banc 2002)	18
<i>Adams v. Children's Mercy Hosp.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992)	17
<i>Belton v. Board of Police Comm'rs</i> , 708 S.W.2d 131 (Mo. banc 1986)	18
<i>Fields v. Henrich</i> , 208 S.W.3d 353 (Mo. App. 2006).	8
<i>Hendrickson v. Georgia Power Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 966 (11 th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Kearney Special Rd. Dist. v. County of Clay</i> , 863 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. banc 1993).....	19
<i>Kirkland v. United States</i> , 930 F.Supp. 1443 (D. Colo. 1996).....	14
<i>Kleer v. United States</i> , 761 F.2d 1492 (11 th Cir. 1985)	14
<i>Lonergan v. May</i> , 53 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. App. 2001).....	10-12, 14-16, 19-20
<i>Murray v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 37 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2001)	18
<i>Roberts v. McNary</i> , 636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. banc 1982)	13
<i>Schnorbus v. Director of Revenue</i> , 790 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. banc 1990)	17
<i>West Cent. Mo. Regional Lodge No. 50 v. Board of Police Comm'rs</i> , 916 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. App. 1996).....	18

<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 989 F.2d 953 (8 th Cir. 1993).....	12, 16
<i>Zuk v. United States</i> , 698 F.Supp. 1577 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	14

Statutes

§ 537.345 R.S.Mo. (2000)	8, 13, 17, 21
§ 537.346 R.S.Mo. (2000)	8
§ 537.347 R.S.Mo. (2000)	9
§ 537.348 R.S.Mo. (2000)	9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22

Constitution

Mo. Const. art. I, sec. 2.....	17, 22
Mo. Const. art. X, sections 16-24.....	13
